

CASE NO. 17-1346

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A *ARGUS LEADER*,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Defendant,

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota — Sioux Falls
(4:11-cv-04121-KES)

APPELLANT FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel R. Fritz
South Dakota Bar No. 2390
LINDQUIST & VENNUM LLP
101 South Red Street, Suite 302
Sioux Falls, SD 57103
Phone: (605) 978-5205
Fax: (605) 978-5225

Gavin R. Villareal
Texas Bar No. 24008211
Thomas R. Phillips
Texas Bar No. 00000022
Stephanie F. Cagniart
Texas Bar No. 24079786
Ellen Springer
Texas Bar No. 24098672
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701
Phone: (512) 322-2500
Fax: (512) 322-2501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. USDA proved that the release of store-level SNAP redemption data will likely cause substantial competitive harm under Exemption 4 of FOIA.....	2
A. Like the district court, <i>Argus Leader</i> advocates for the wrong legal standard that would require USDA to present more conclusive evidence of harm than FOIA requires.	2
B. <i>Argus Leader</i> is unable to justify the district court’s weighing of the evidence under the correct standard.	11
1. <i>Argus Leader</i> relies on red herring arguments that have no legal bearing on competitive harm.....	11
2. The evidence before the district court showed a likelihood of substantial competitive harm.	14
C. The external indicia of harm all support a finding of competitive harm.....	20
II. The competitive harm test is not the only measurement of whether information is “confidential” under FOIA.	21
A. This Court can interpret FOIA as a matter of law for the first time on appeal.....	21
B. A plain-text interpretation of “confidential” improves the statute’s applicability in less-common FOIA situations.	24
C. Releasing store-level SNAP data would undermine the efficacy of SNAP.	25
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	28

Certificate of Service29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Carmody & Torrance v. Def. Contract Mgmt. Agency</i> , 3:11-CV-1738 JCH, 2014 WL 1050908 (D. Conn. Mar. 13, 2014)	8, 9
<i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Gilda Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. Bureau</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9, 18
<i>Jenkins by Agyei v. State of Missouri</i> , 962 F.2d 762 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>John Doe Agency et al. v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	5
<i>Johnston v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 163 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998) (unpublished).....	3
<i>Kahn v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Lee v. FDIC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	9
<i>Madel v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , CV 13-2832, 2017 WL 111302 (D. Minn. Jan. 11, 2017)	19

<i>Madel v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 784 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3, 10, 13
<i>North Carolina Network for Animals, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 924 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. Feb. 5, 1991) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Peltier v. F.B.I.</i> , 563 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2009)	3, 19
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 9
<i>Roth v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Sharkey v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 250 Fed. App’x. 284 (11th Cir. 2007) (unpublished).....	18, 21
<i>State of Utah v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	6, 16
<i>Struempler v. Bowen</i> , 822 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Falcon</i> , 766 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Protection</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	25
<i>Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20

Wright v. Newman,
735 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1984)21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968)3

Food and Nutrition Service, *Fiscal Year 2014 at a Glance*, <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/snap/2014-SNAP-Retailer-Management-Year-End-Summary.pdf>13

MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996)3
